
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCS_LA:299144.2 59935/002 

P
A

C
H

U
L

S
K

I 
S

T
A

N
G

 Z
IE

H
L

 &
 J

O
N

E
S

 L
L

P
 

A
T

T
O

R
N

E
Y

S
 A

T
 L

A
W

 
L

O
S

 A
N

G
E

L
E

S
, 

C
A

L
IF

O
R

N
IA

 

Linda F. Cantor (CA Bar No. 153762)
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP 
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90067 
Telephone: 310-277-6910 
Facsimile:  310-201-0760 
E-mail:  lcantor@pszjlaw.com 

 
[Proposed] Counsel for Weneta M.A. Kosmala, Chapter 7 
Trustee for The Tulving Company, Inc. 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SANTA ANA DIVISION 

In re: 
 

THE TULVING COMPANY, INC., 
 
 Debtor. 
 
 
  

Case No.: 8:14-bk-11492-ES 
 
Chapter 7 
 
NOTICE OF HEARING ON CHAPTER 7 
TRUSTEE’S MOTION FOR ORDER (I) 
AUTHORIZING THE TURNOVER OF 
CERTAIN BOOKS, RECORDS AND FILES 
OF THE DEBTOR TO 
GREATCOLLECTIONS.COM D/B/A GREAT 
COLLECTIONS, (II) AUTHORIZING THE 
DISPOSAL OF OTHER BOOKS, RECORDS 
AND FILES OF THE DEBTOR AS THEY 
BECOME UNNECESSARY, (III) 
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF DISPOSAL 
COSTS WHEN INCURRED, AND (IV) 
GRANTING RELATED RELIEF 
 
[Relates to Docket No. 576] 
 
 
Hearing: 
Date: June 30, 2016 
Time: 10:30 a.m.  
Place: 411 West Fourth Street 
 Courtroom 5A 
 Santa Ana, CA 92701 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing will be held on June 30, 2016 at 10:30 a. m., 

before the Honorable Erithe Smith, United States Bankruptcy Judge, at the United States Bankruptcy 

Court for the Central District of California, Santa Ana Division, located at 411 West Fourth Street, 

Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES    Doc 587    Filed 05/26/16    Entered 05/26/16 16:43:47    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 
DOCS_LA:299144.2 59935/002 

P
A

C
H

U
L

S
K

I 
S

T
A

N
G

 Z
IE

H
L

 &
 J

O
N

E
S

 L
L

P
 

A
T

T
O

R
N

E
Y

S
 A

T
 L

A
W

 
L

O
S

 A
N

G
E

L
E

S
, 

C
A

L
IF

O
R

N
IA

 

Courtroom 5A, Santa Ana, CA 92701, to consider the Trustee’s Motion for an Order (i) Authorizing 

the Turnover of Certain Books, Records and Files of the Debtor to Greatcollections.Com d/b/a 

Great Collections, (ii) Authorizing the Disposal of Certain Other Books, Records and Files of the 

Debtor, as they Become Unnecessary, (iii) Authorizing Payment of Disposal Costs When Incurred, 

and (iv) Granting Related Relief (the “Motion”) [Docket No. 576].  The hearing on the Motion will 

address the objection to the Motion filed by Karl Klein on May 20, 2016 [Docket No. 582].  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Motion seeks an order authorizing the Trustee 

to (a) turn over certain books, records and files of the Debtor to Greatcollections.com d/b/a Great 

Collections, the purchaser of the Debtor’s customer lists and related personal property, (ii) dispose of 

certain other books, records and files of the Debtor that are or become unnecessary to the 

administration of this case, (iii) pay for the disposal costs, estimated to range between $500 and $600, 

and (iv) grant related relief.   

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Trustee is serving copies of this Notice, the 

Motion and the Objection upon customer creditors (“Customers’) electronically.  In accordance with 

the Bankruptcy Court’s Order Authorizing Trustee to File Customer Lists Under Seal [Dkt. No. 

169], the list of Customers served has been redacted.  If you wish to receive another copy of the 

Motion, please contact counsel for the Trustee, Attn.: Felice Harrison by phone at (310) 277-6910 or 

by e-mail at fharrison@pszjlaw.com.   

.  

Dated: May 26, 2016    PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP 

By: /s/ Linda F. Cantor  
Linda F. Cantor (SBN 153872) 
 
[Proposed] Attorneys for Weneta M.A. Kosmala, 
Chapter 7 Trustee  

 

Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES    Doc 587    Filed 05/26/16    Entered 05/26/16 16:43:47    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 4



DOCS_LA:299173.1 59935/002 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT 
 
I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding.  My business address is: 
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard, 13th Floor, Los Angeles, California  90067 
 
A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify NOTICE OF HEARING ON CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE’S 
MOTION FOR ORDER (I) AUTHORIZING THE TURNOVER OF CERTAIN BOOKS, RECORDS AND FILES OF THE 
DEBTOR TO GREATCOLLECTIONS.COM D/B/A GREAT COLLECTIONS, (II) AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF 
OTHER BOOKS, RECORDS AND FILES OF THE DEBTOR AS THEY BECOME UNNECESSARY, (III) AUTHORIZING 
PAYMENT OF DISPOSAL COSTS WHEN INCURRED, AND (IV) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF will be served or was 
served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated 
below: 
 
1.  TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):  Pursuant to controlling General 
Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document on May 26, 
2016, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following 
persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below: 
 
  Service information continued on attached page 
 
2.  SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:   
On (date) May 26, 2016, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy 
case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, 
first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the 
judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 
 
Karl Klein 
Klein Law Firm P.L. 
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 1812 
Miami, FL 33131 
  Service information continued on attached page 
 
3.  SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method 
for each person or entity served):  Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) May 26, 2016, I served the 
following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to 
such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows.  Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration 
that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is 
filed. 
 
Via Federal Express 
The Honorable Erithe A. Smith 
United States Bankruptcy Court 
Central District of California 
Ronald Reagan Federal Building and Courthouse 
411 West Fourth Street, Suite 5040  
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4593 

By Email:   
 
Karl Klein - Karl@KleinFirm.com 
 
Debtor’s Customers 
Customer information redacted pursuant to Order 
Authorizing Trustee to File Customer Lists Under Seal, 
entered on September 12, 2014 [Dkt. No. 169] 

 
 
  Service information continued on attached page 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
May 26, 2016  MYRA KULICK    /s/ Myra Kulick 
Date Printed Name  Signature 

Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES    Doc 587    Filed 05/26/16    Entered 05/26/16 16:43:47    Desc
 Main Document      Page 3 of 4



 

DOCS_LA:299173.1 59935/002 

1.  TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): 
 

 Wesley H Avery     wamiracle6@yahoo.com, wavery@rpmlaw.com  
 Candice Bryner     candice@brynerlaw.com  
 Philip Burkhardt     phil@burkhardtandlarson.com, stacey@burkhardtandlarson.com  
 Stephen L Burton     steveburtonlaw@aol.com  
 Frank Cadigan     frank.cadigan@usdoj.gov  
 Linda F Cantor     lcantor@pszjlaw.com, lcantor@pszjlaw.com  
 David L Gibbs     david.gibbs@gibbslaw.com, ecf@gibbslaw.com  
 Nancy S Goldenberg     nancy.goldenberg@usdoj.gov  
 Lawrence J Hilton     lhilton@oneil-llp.com, ssimmons@oneil-llp.com;kdonahue@oneil-llp.com  
 John H Kim     jkim@cookseylaw.com  
 R. Todd Neilson (TR)     tneilson@brg-expert.com, sgreenan@brg-

expert.com;tneilson@ecf.epiqsystems.com;ntroszak@brg-expert.com  
 Jason S Pomerantz     jspomerantz@pszjlaw.com, jspomerantz@pszjlaw.com  
 Nanette D Sanders     becky@ringstadlaw.com  
 Richard C Spencer     rspencer@rspencerlaw.com  
 United States Trustee (SA)     ustpregion16.sa.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 

2.  SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL: 
 
Chapter 7 Trustee 
Weneta M.A. Kosmala 
3 MacArthur Place, Suite 760 
Santa Ana, CA 92707 
 
Attorneys for Debtor 
James F. Wyatt, III 
Wyatt & Blake, LLP 
435 East Morehead Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
 
Laurence P Nokes on behalf of Interested 
Party John Frankel 
Nokes & Quinn 
410 Broadway St Ste 200 
Laguna Beach, CA 92651 
 
Brent Murdoch 
Murdoch & Morris, LLP 
114 Pacifica, Ste. 320 
Irvine, CA 92618 
 
Interested Party 
Frye & Hsieh 
Douglas J Frye Esquire 
24955 Pacific Coast Highway# A201 
Malibu, CA 90265 
 
Great Collections 
2030 Main Street, Suite 620 
Attn: Ian Russell 
Irvine, CA 92614 
 
 

 
Armen R. Vartian 
1601 N. Sepulveda Blvd. #581 
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 
 
Counsel for Creditor Levon Gugasian 
Nanette D. Sanders, Esq. 
Ringstad & Sanders LLP 
2030 Main Street, Suite 1600 
Irvine, CA 92614 
 
William N. Lobel 
Lobel Weiland Golden Friedman LLP 
650 Town Center Dr., Suite 950 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
 
Benjamin Bain-Creed 
Assistant United States Attorney 
Florida Bar #0021436 
Suite 1650, Carillon Building 
227 West Trade Street 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 
 
Kevin Zolot 
Assistant U.S. Attorney 
Department of Justice 
U.S. Attorney's Office 
Western District of North Carolina 
227 West Trade St., Suite 1650 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
 
Wesley H. Avery, Esq. CIPP CLS-B 
28005 Smyth Drive# 125 
Valencia, California 91355 
 

 

Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES    Doc 587    Filed 05/26/16    Entered 05/26/16 16:43:47    Desc
 Main Document      Page 4 of 4


