C	ase 8:14-bk-11492-ES Doc 587 Filed 05/2 Main Document		
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Linda F. Cantor (CA Bar No. 153762) PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13 th Floor Los Angeles, California 90067 Telephone: 310-277-6910 Facsimile: 310-201-0760 E-mail: lcantor@pszjlaw.com [Proposed] Counsel for Weneta M.A. Kosmala, Trustee for The Tulving Company, Inc.	Chapter 7	
8	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
9	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
10	SANTA ANA DIVISION		
11	In re:	Case No.: 8:14-bk-11492-ES	
12	THE TULVING COMPANY, INC.,	Chapter 7	
13 14	Debtor.	NOTICE OF HEARING ON CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR ORDER (I) AUTHORIZING THE TURNOVER OF	
15		CERTAIN BOOKS, RECORDS AND FILES OF THE DEBTOR TO	
16		GREATCOLLECTIONS.COM D/B/A GREAT COLLECTIONS, (II) AUTHORIZING THE	
17		DISPOSAL OF OTHER BOOKS, RECORDS AND FILES OF THE DEBTOR AS THEY	
18 19		BECOME UNNECESSARY, (III) AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF DISPOSAL COSTS WHEN INCURRED, AND (IV) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF	
20		[Relates to Docket No. 576]	
21			
22		Hearing: Date: June 30, 2016	
23		Time: 10:30 a.m. Place: 411 West Fourth Street	
24		Courtroom 5A Santa Ana, CA 92701	
25			
26	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearin	g will be held on June 30, 2016 at 10:30 a. m. ,	
27	before the Honorable Erithe Smith, United States Bankruptcy Judge, at the United States Bankruptcy		
28	Court for the Central District of California, Sant	a Ana Division, located at 411 West Fourth Street,	

DOCS_LA:299144.2 59935/002

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP ATTORNEYS ATLAW LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

Courtroom 5A, Santa Ana, CA 92701, to consider the Trustee's Motion for an Order (i) Authorizing				
the Turnover of Certain Books, Records and Files of the Debtor to Greatcollections.Com d/b/a				
Great Collections, (ii) Authorizing the Disposal of Certain Other Books, Records and Files of the				
Debtor, as they Become Unnecessary, (iii) Authorizing Payment of Disposal Costs When Incurred,				
and (iv) Granting Related Relief (the "Motion") [Docket No. 576]. The hearing on the Motion will				
address the objection to the Motion filed by Karl Klein on May 20, 2016 [Docket No. 582].				
NI FACE TAKE EVENTUED NOTICE 4 44 M 44 M 44 M 45 M 45 M 45 M 45 M 4				

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Motion seeks an order authorizing the Trustee to (a) turn over certain books, records and files of the Debtor to Greatcollections.com d/b/a Great Collections, the purchaser of the Debtor's customer lists and related personal property, (ii) dispose of certain other books, records and files of the Debtor that are or become unnecessary to the administration of this case, (iii) pay for the disposal costs, estimated to range between \$500 and \$600, and (iv) grant related relief.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Trustee is serving copies of this Notice, the Motion and the Objection upon customer creditors ("Customers") electronically. In accordance with the Bankruptcy Court's Order Authorizing Trustee to File Customer Lists Under Seal [Dkt. No. 169], the list of Customers served has been redacted. If you wish to receive another copy of the Motion, please contact counsel for the Trustee, Attn.: Felice Harrison by phone at (310) 277-6910 or by e-mail at fharrison@pszjlaw.com.

19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Dated: May 26, 2016 PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

21

20

By: /s/ Linda F. Cantor 22 Linda F. Cantor (SBN 153872)

23

24

25

26

27

28

Chapter 7 Trustee

[Proposed] Attorneys for Weneta M.A. Kosmala,

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 10100 Santa Monica Boulevard, 13th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify NOTICE OF HEARING ON CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR ORDER (I) AUTHORIZING THE TURNOVER OF CERTAIN BOOKS, RECORDS AND FILES OF THE

OTHER BOOKS, RECO	RDS AND FILES OF THE DEB AL COSTS WHEN INCURRED,	TOR AS THEY BECOME UNNECESSARY, (III) AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF AND (IV) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF will be served or was nner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated
Orders and LBR, the fore 2016 , I checked the CM/I	going document will be served ECF docket for this bankruptcy	by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document on May 26, case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:
		Service information continued on attached page
case or adversary proceed first class, postage prepared	I served the following persons and corrections by placing a true and corrections.	and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy ect copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, isting the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the document is filed.
Karl Klein Klein Law Firm P.L. 1001 Brickell Bay Drive, S Miami, FL 33131	Suite 1812	⊠ Service information continued on attached page
for each person or entity following persons and/or such service method), by	served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P entities by personal delivery, ov facsimile transmission and/or e	MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method . 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) May 26, 2016, I served the vernight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is
Via Federal Express		By Email:
The Honorable Erithe A. Smith United States Bankruptcy Court Central District of California Ronald Reagan Federal Building and Courthouse 411 West Fourth Street, Suite 5040 Santa Ana, CA 92701-4593		Karl Klein - Karl@KleinFirm.com
		<u>Debtor's Customers</u> Customer information redacted pursuant to <i>Order</i> Authorizing Trustee to File Customer Lists Under Seal, entered on September 12, 2014 [Dkt. No. 169]
		⊠ Service information continued on attached page
I declare under penalty o	f perjury under the laws of the L	Inited States that the foregoing is true and correct.
May 26, 2016 Date	MYRA KULICK Printed Name	/s/ Myra Kulick Signature

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):

- Wesley H Avery wamiracle6@yahoo.com, wavery@rpmlaw.com
- Candice Bryner candice @brynerlaw.com
- Philip Burkhardt phil @burkhardtandlarson.com, stacey @burkhardtandlarson.com
- Stephen L Burton steveburtonlaw @aol.com
- Frank Cadigan frank.cadigan@usdoj.gov
- Linda F Cantor | Icantor@pszjlaw.com, Icantor@pszjlaw.com
- David L Gibbs david.gibbs@gibbslaw.com, ecf@gibbslaw.com
- Nancy S Goldenberg nancy.goldenberg@usdoj.gov
- Lawrence J Hilton Ihilton @oneil-llp.com, ssimmons @oneil-llp.com;kdonahue @oneil-llp.com
- John H Kim jkim@cookseylaw.com
- R. Todd Neilson (TR) tneilson@brg-expert.com, sgreenan@brg-expert.com;tneilson@ecf.epiqsystems.com;ntroszak@brg-expert.com
- Jason S Pomerantz jspomerantz@pszjlaw.com, jspomerantz@pszjlaw.com
- Nanette D Sanders becky@ringstadlaw.com
- Richard C Spencer rspencer@rspencerlaw.com
- United States Trustee (SA) ustpregion16.sa.ecf@usdoj.gov

2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:

Chapter 7 Trustee
Weneta M.A. Kosmala
3 MacArthur Place, Suite 760
Santa Ana, CA 92707

Attorneys for Debtor James F. Wyatt, III Wyatt & Blake, LLP 435 East Morehead Street Charlotte, NC 28202

Laurence P Nokes on behalf of Interested
Party John Frankel
Nokes & Quinn
410 Broadway St Ste 200
Laguna Beach, CA 92651

Brent Murdoch Murdoch & Morris, LLP 114 Pacifica, Ste. 320 Irvine, CA 92618

Interested Party
Frye & Hsieh
Douglas J Frye Esquire
24955 Pacific Coast Highway# A201
Malibu, CA 90265

Great Collections 2030 Main Street, Suite 620 Attn: Ian Russell Irvine, CA 92614 Armen R. Vartian 1601 N. Sepulveda Blvd. #581 Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Counsel for Creditor Levon Gugasian Nanette D. Sanders, Esq. Ringstad & Sanders LLP 2030 Main Street, Suite 1600 Irvine, CA 92614

William N. Lobel Lobel Weiland Golden Friedman LLP 650 Town Center Dr., Suite 950 Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Benjamin Bain-Creed Assistant United States Attorney Florida Bar #0021436 Suite 1650, Carillon Building 227 West Trade Street Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

Kevin Zolot Assistant U.S. Attorney Department of Justice U.S. Attorney's Office Western District of North Carolina 227 West Trade St., Suite 1650 Charlotte, NC 28202

Wesley H. Avery, Esq. CIPP CLS-B 28005 Smyth Drive# 125 Valencia, California 91355